
 

 
 

Meeting: Scarborough and Whitby Area Constituency Planning 
Committee 

Members: Councillors Eric Broadbent, Janet Jefferson, Rich Maw, 
Clive Pearson, Heather Phillips, Subash Sharma (Vice-
Chair) and Phil Trumper (Chair). 

Date: Thursday, 13th July, 2023 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Scarborough Town Hall, St Nicholas Street,  Scarborough, 
North Yorkshire YO11 2HG 

 

Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items 
taken in open session. Please contact the named democratic services officer supporting 
this committee, details at the foot of the first page of the Agenda, if you have any queries. 
 
This meeting is being held as an in-person meeting that is being broadcasted and 
recorded and will be available to view via the following link Live meetings | North Yorkshire 
Council 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open 
to the public. Please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording 
and photography at public meetings. Anyone wishing to record is asked to contact, prior to 
the start of the meeting, the named democratic services officer supporting this committee.  
We ask that any recording is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that it is non-
disruptive. 
 

Agenda 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Minutes for the Meeting held on 8 June 2023 
 

(Pages 3 - 4) 

3.   Declarations of Interests  
 All Members are invited to declare at this point any interests, including the nature 

of those interests, or lobbying in respect of any items appearing on this agenda. 
 

4.   Public Questions and Statements  
 Members of the public may ask questions or make statements at this meeting if 

they have given notice (including the text of the question/statement) to St John 
Harris of Democratic Services (contact details at the foot of page 1) by midday on 
10 July 2023. Each speaker should limit themselves to 3 minutes on any item. 
Members of the public who have given notice will be invited to speak:- 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/your-council/councillors-committees-and-meetings/live-meetings
https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/your-council/councillors-committees-and-meetings/live-meetings


 
 

 At this point in the meeting if their questions/statements relate to matter 
which are not otherwise on the Agenda (subject to an overall time limit of 
30 minutes).  

 When the relevant Agenda item is being considered if they wish to speak 
on a matter which is on the Agenda for this meeting. 

 
If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting, but do not wish to be 
recorded, please inform the Chairman who will instruct anyone who may be taking 
a recording to cease while you speak. 
 

5.   ZF23/00615/RG3 - change of use of Old Town Hall building 
to a sui generis use comprising the following classes of 
uses defined by the use class order: 1) class E(a) display or 
retail sale of goods, other than hot food; 2) class F1(b) 
display of works of arts; 3) F1(c) museums; and, 4) F2(b) 
halls or meeting places for the principal use of the local 
community, operational development including new access 
and improvements to public realm and market facilities at 
Old Town Hall, Church Street, Whitby YO22 4AE 

(Pages 5 - 18) 

 Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services 

 
6.   ZF23/00616/LB - refurbishment works including a new 

levelled stepped access platform, power and lighting, 
external and internal repairs, and alterations to the first 
floor including upgrading the building fabric, services and 
WC/ kitchenette facilities at Old Town Hall, Church Street, 
Whitby YO22 4AE 

(Pages 19 - 
28) 

 Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services 

 
7.   Any other items  
 Any other items which the Chair agrees should be considered as a matter of 

urgency because of special circumstances. 
 

8.   Date of Next Meeting  
 Thursday, 10 August 2023 at 2pm. 

 
 
Members are reminded that in order to expedite business at the meeting and enable Officers 
to adapt their presentations to address areas causing difficulty, they are encouraged to 
contact Officers prior to the meeting with questions on technical issues in reports. 
 
Agenda Contact Officer: 
 
St John Harris, Democratic Services Manager 
Tel: 01723 383556 
Email: stjohn.harris@northyorks.gov.uk 
 
Wednesday, 5 July 2023 

Page 2



 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Scarborough and Whitby Area Constituency Planning 
Committee 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 8th June, 2023 commencing at 2.00 pm. 
 
Councillor Phil Trumper in the Chair. plus Councillors Eric Broadbent, Janet Jefferson, Rich Maw, 
Clive Pearson, Heather Phillips and Subash Sharma. 
 
Officers present: Samuel Frank, ICT Technician, Daniel Metcalfe, Area Planning Manager, James 

Edward Mowbray, Democratic Services Officer, Glenn Sharpe, Solicitor, David 
Walker, Head of Planning, Steve Wilson, Forward Planning Manager 

 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
11 Apologies for Absence 

 
There were no apologies of absence. 
 
 

12 Minutes for the Meeting held on Thursday 11/05/2023 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 11 May 2023 were confirmed and 
signed as an accurate record. 
 
 

13 Declarations of Interests 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

14 Public Questions and Statements 
 

The representative of the Corporate Director – Community Development Services 
stated that, other than those that had indicated that they wished to speak in 
relation to the applications below, there were no questions or statements from 
members of the public. 
 
 

15 Planning Application - (23/00311/RG3) Beach Chalets 236 - 246 & 258 - 287, The Spa, 
Scarborough 
 
Considered – 
 
The Assistant Director – Planning sought the determination of a planning application for 
the erection of replacement chalets at Beach Chalets 236 to 246 and 258 to 287, the Spa, 
Scarborough. Updating the report the Planning Officer explained that the press notice did 
not expire until the date of the committee so sought delegated approval to grant consent 
subject to the conditions set out in the report. The Committee were broadly welcoming of 
the report. A question was raised about drainage on site, however the Planning Officer 
confirmed that for developments of this scale drainage is a matter for the building 
regulations, not the statutory consultees that would be consulted for larger developments. Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
OFFICIAL 

Members raised queries regarding the sale of similar chalets elsewhere in Scarborough 
but the Chair remaindered the committee that however concerning that prospect might be 
it was not a factor that should impact the Committee’s consideration of this item. 
 
Resolved – 
 
That the application be approved for the reasons stated in the report. 
 
Voting Record 
 
Unanimous. 
 
 

16 Any other items 
 

There were no urgent items of business. 
 
 

17 Date of Next Meeting 
 

Thursday 13 July 2023 – Scarborough Town Hall. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 14.37. 

Page 4



North Yorkshire Council
Community Development Services

Scarborough and Whitby Constituency Committee
13 JULY 2023

ZF23/00615/RG3 - CHANGE OF USE OF OLD TOWN HALL BUILDING TO A SUI 
GENERIS USE COMPRISING THE FOLLOWING CLASSES OF USES DEFINED 
BY THE USE CLASS ORDER: 1) CLASS E(a) DISPLAY OR RETAIL SALE OF 

GOODS, OTHER THAN HOT FOOD; 2) CLASS F1 (b) DISPLAY OF WORKS OF 
ARTS; 3) F1(c) MUSEUMS; AND, 4)  F2(b) HALLS OR MEETING PLACES FOR 

THE PRINCIPAL USE OF THE LOCAL COMMUNITY. OPERATIONAL 
DEVELOPMENT INCLUDING NEW ACCESS AND IMPROVEMENTS TO PUBLIC 

REALM AND MARKET FACILITIES AT OLD TOWN HALL CHURCH STREET 
WHITBY NORTH YORKSHIRE YO22 4AE ON BEHALF OF (NORTH YORKSHIRE 

COUNCIL) KERRY LEVITT
Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services

1.0 Purpose of the report

1.1 To determine an application for full planning permission (ref: ZF23/00615/FL) 
for development at the Old Town Hall and Market Place, Whitby. 

1.2 In accordance with the North Yorkshire Scheme of Delegation, the application 
has been brought to the meeting of the Committee as the Council is the applicant.

2.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

RECOMMENDATION: That Planning Permission be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions listed below

2.1 This application relates to the Grade II* Listed Old Town Hall Building and its 
associated Market Place. There are two elements to the proposal: 1) a change of 
use of the Old Town Hall building; and 2) operational (physical) development 
centring on the levelling of the Market Place.

2.2 The proposals are considered to be acceptable in principle and there are 
considered to be significant design and conservation planning benefits. Further, the 
scheme is considered to be acceptable from amenity and highways perspectives.

2.3 As such, the planning balance is considered to be in favour of the proposal.

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Page 2 of 13

↑
 N
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office.  ©  Crown copyright and database 
right 2023 Ordnance Survey License number 100017946

Page 6



Page 3 of 13

3.0 Preliminary Matters

3.1 Access to the case file on Public Access can be found here:

https://planning.scarborough.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RSJNPRNSJ8C0
0 

3.2 This case involves a change of use to a 'sui generis' use. A 'sui generis' use 
means a planning use which falls outside of the defined limits of other use classes. 
Planning permission is typically (although not always) required for a change to or 
from a sui generis use. Some sui generis uses (including cinemas a casinos) are 
defined as such in the Use Class Order. Those uses which are not defined are 
simply those which do not fall within any use class.
[...]
ning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990 and Chapters 12 and 16 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF).  We therefore fully support this proposal.

7.5   NYC Environmental Health: No comment received to date.

7.6 NYC Waste Management: No comment received to date.

7.7 Four letters of objection to the proposals have been received. These are from 
local residents and make the following points:

- The levelled area will harm the Market Square for which there is no 
overwhelming need;

- The building should be repaired and otherwise left alone;
- The new space will be too small of any meaningful use;
- The development will give the impression of a narrow passageway either side 

of the raised area;

7.8 One letter in support of the application has been received. This is from a local 
resident and makes the following points:

- An outside café area seems like a good idea;
- Some additional seating for visitors is a good idea;
- Keeping the building for community use is essential.

8.0 Environmental Impact Assessment

8.1 The development proposed does not fall within Schedule 1 or 2 of the 
Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations 2017 (as amended). No 
Environmental Statement is therefore required.

9.0 Main Issues

9.1 The key considerations in the assessment of this application are:

Page 10



Page 7 of 13

- The principle of the development
- Design and impact on the character and appearance of the Conservation Area 

together with the settings of Listed Buildings
- The impact on amenity 
- Highways 

9.2 Importantly, the impact of the changes to fabric of the Listed Building itself 
(including both the Old Town Hall and the Market Place) are considered under the 
allied report for Listed Building consent application ZF23/00616/LB. 

10.0 Assessment

The principle of the development 

10.1 As set out in section 5, there are two aspects to the proposal: 1) the change of 
use to a flexible sui generis use; and, 2) physical development cen
[...]
velopment to the Old Town Hall and 
Market place is set out at paragraphs 5.4 and 5.6, but in short the proposals amount 
to extension of the Old Town Hall undercroft onto a levelled plinth projecting 
westwards into the Market Square with allied work allowing for safe access. 
Development to repair the Old Town Hall is also proposed. 

10.8 Historic England is the expert agency on England's historic buildings and 
places. The Council is reliant on its advice when considering development proposals 
impacting heritage assets of the highest importance. 

10.9 In its appraisal of the scheme, Historic England notes that the relationship the 
building has to its historic Conservation Area context, the layout of the surrounding 
streets and historic buildings (including Listed Buildings), is very important. It goes 
on to point out that a key aspect of its significance within the Conservation Area is 
how people have been able to experience the building as its design intended. The 
open arcades not only define the form of the ground floor space and support the 
upper floor, they are a key, distinctive feature of the Conservation Area that can be 
experienced 'in the round', similar to the distinctive central spiral staircase. 

10.10    Setting out its support for the application, Historic England states that the 
levelled and stepped access platform, power and lighting will all help to increase the 
accessibility of the building, which mated with the proposed uses will allow people to 
further engage with the building. This in turn will have a positive impact on the 
significance of the building, the character and appearance of the Conservation Area 
and the settings of nearby Listed Buildings.

10.11    Taking into account the Historic England advice, your Officers consider the 
proposals to accord with Policies DEC1 and DEC5 of the Local Plan and the 
requirements of Sections 72(1) and 66(1) of the Act are considered to have been 
met.

The impact on amenity 

10.12   
[...]
 note that in their representation the Highway Authority has 
requests that conditions be applied to reduce the impact of construction related 
activities, particularly from an accessibility perspective.

10.19    Officers frequently advise Members that the Government's latest guidance 
on the use of planning conditions is absolutely clear that Local Planning Authorities 
should not apply conditions which duplicate existing legislation, or where there are 
alternative means of managing certain matters.

10.20    However, this is a particularly sensitive site in that it is at the heart of the 
town's dense tourist centre. Further, the highway adjacent to the site is a critical 
access point for uses within the vicinity. Without proper management, the 
construction process could potentially harm the amenity of a significant number of 
neighbouring uses. 

10.21    With this in mind, in this instance your Officers are recommending that a 
condition requiring a construction management plan be applied to any permission 
Members may grant, both for reasons of highway safety and also to protect the 
amenity of the locality.

11.0 Planning Balance and Conclusion

Page 13



Page 10 of 13

11.1 As a proposal to develop an existing community use, to enhance the town's 
tourism offer and as a plan for a 'town centre use' within the designated Town Centre 
Area, your Officers consider the proposal to be acceptable in principle.

11.2 The other key issues for consideration are design and impact on the character 
and appearance of the Conservation Area together with the settings of Listed 
Buildings, the impact on amenity and highways.

11.3 There are considered to be significant design and conservation planning 
benefits and the scheme is considered to be acceptable from amenity and highways 
perspectives.

11.4 As such, the planning balance is considered to be in favour of the proposal.

12.0 RECOMMENDATION

12.1 That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions set
[...]
cal Plan.

Page 16



Page 13 of 13

Target Determination Date: 21 July 2023

Case Officer:  Mr Daniel Metcalfe
                       daniel.metcalfe@northyorks.gov.uk

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



North Yorkshire Council
Community Development Services

Scarborough and Whitby Constituency Committee
13 JULY 2023

ZF23/00616/LB - REFURBISHMENT WORKS INCLUDING A NEW LEVELLED 
STEPPED ACCESS PLATFORM, POWER AND LIGHTING, EXTERNAL AND 

INTERNAL REPAIRS, AND ALTERATIONS TO THE FIRST FLOOR INCLUDING 
UPGRADING THE BUILDING FABRIC, SERVICES AND WC/ KITCHENETTE 

FACILITIES. AT OLD TOWN HALL CHURCH STREET WHITBY NORTH 
YORKSHIRE YO22 4AE ON BEHALF OF NORTH YORKSHIRE COUNCIL 

(KERRY LEVITT)
Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services

1.0 Purpose of the report

1.1 To determine Listed Building Consent application ZF23/00616/FL for works to 
the Old Town Hall and the associated Market Place, Whitby.

1.2 In accordance with the North Yorkshire Scheme of Delegation, the application 
has been brought to the meeting of the Committee as the Council is the applicant.

2.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

RECOMMENDATION: That Listed Building Consent be GRANTED subject to 
the conditions set out at the end of this report

2.1 This application relates to the Grade II* Listed Old Town Hall building and its 
associated Market Place and seeks Listed Building Consent for: 1) repair and 
restoration of the Old Town Hall building together with the installation of kitchenette 
and WC at first floor; and, 2) works centring on the levelling of the Market Place.

2.2 The core issue for consideration is whether or not the proposed works will 
preserve the special interest of the Listed Building comprising the Old Town Hall and 
the associated Market Place. The application has received a letter of support from 
Historic England, the expert agency on matters relating to England's historic 
buildings and places and a statutory consultee in this case. Its vi
[...]
 more people to appreciate its 
significance.  

10.6    Taking into account the Historic England advice, your Officers consider the 
proposals to accord with Policy DEC5 of the Local Plan and the requirements of 
Sections 16(2) of the Act are considered to have been met.

11.0 Planning Balance and Conclusion

11.1    The core issue for consideration is whether or not the proposed works will 
preserve the special interest of the Listed Building comprising the Old Town Hall and 
the associated Market Place. The application has received a letter of support from 
Historic England, the expert agency on matters relating to England's historic 
buildings and places and a statutory consultee in this case. Its view is that the works 
will preserve and enhance the special interest of the Listed Building. It is 
recommended that overriding weight is assigned to the Historic England expert 
advice and as such the application is recommended for approval. 

12.0 RECOMMENDATION

12.1 That Listed Building Consent be GRANTED subject to the conditions set out 
below:

Page 25



Page 8 of 9

1 Except for where may be modified by the conditions of this consent, the works 
shall be implemented in accordance with the following plans and details:

Site Location Plan Dwg No. 1594-BFF-ZZ-GF-M2-A-0095-P1 received 3rd 
April 2023;
Site Location and Block Plan Dwg No. 1594-BFF-ZZ-GF-M2-A-0096-P1 
received 3rd April 2023;
Proposed Block Plan Dwg No.  1594-BFF-ZZ-GF-M2-A-0400-P1 received 3rd 
April 2023;

Proposed Ground Floor Plan Dwg No. 1594-BFF-ZZ-GF-M2-A-0402-P1 
received 3rd April 2023;
Proposed Ground Floor Plan (Strip Out) Dwg No.  1594-BFF-ZZ-GF-M2-A-
0200-P1 received 3rd April 2023;
Proposed Ground Floor Plan (Strip Out) Dwg No.  1594-BFF-ZZ-GF-M2-A-
0201-P1 received 3rd April 2023;
Proposed Ground Floor Market Place Dwg No.  1594-BFF-ZZ-GF-M2-A-0401-
P1 received 3rd April 2023;
Proposed Ground Floor Market Place Dwg No.  1594-BFF-ZZ-GF-M2-A-0401-
P1 received 3rd April 2023;
Proposed 
[...]
ce. All surfaces shall be finished in 
accordance with the samples prior to the first use of the development.

Reason: To ensure the special interest of the Listed Building is preserved.

3 No demolitions, stripping out, removal of structural elements, replacement of 
original joinery or fittings and finishes shall be carried out except where shown 
and noted on the approved drawings.

Reason: To ensure the special interest of the Listed Building is preserved.

4 All new works and works of making good shall be carried out in materials, and 
detailed, to match the adjoining original fabric except where shown otherwise 
on the approved drawings.

Reason: To avoid doubt and to ensure the special interest of the Listed 
Building is preserved.

Target Determination Date: 21 July 2023

Case Officer:  Mr Daniel Metcalfe
                       daniel.metcalfe@northyorks.gov.uk

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes for the Meeting held on 8 June 2023
	5 ZF23/00615/RG3 - change of use of Old Town Hall building to a sui generis use comprising the following classes of uses defined by the use class order: 1) class E(a) display or retail sale of goods, other than hot food; 2) class F1(b) display of works of arts; 3) F1(c) museums; and, 4) F2(b) halls or meeting places for the principal use of the local community, operational development including new access and improvements to public realm and market facilities at Old Town Hall, Church Street, Whitby YO22 4AE
	6 ZF23/00616/LB - refurbishment works including a new levelled stepped access platform, power and lighting, external and internal repairs, and alterations to the first floor including upgrading the building fabric, services and WC/ kitchenette facilities at Old Town Hall, Church Street, Whitby YO22 4AE



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Scarborough and Whitby Area Constituency Planning 
Committee 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 13th July, 2023 commencing at 2.00 pm. 
 
Councillor Subash Sharma  in the Chair plus Councillors Eric Broadbent, Janet Jefferson, 
Heather Phillips, Subash Sharma and Roberta Swiers (substitute for Councillor Pearson) 
 
Officers present: Fiona Casson, Legal Services Manager, St John Harris, Democratic Services 

Manager, Levi Korner, ICT Technician, Daniel Metcalfe, Area Planning 
Manager, and David Walker, Head of Planning 

 
Apologies: Councillors Clive Pearson and Phil Trumper 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
18 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies noted (see above). 
 
 

19 Minutes for the Meeting held on 8 June 2023 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 8 June 2023 were confirmed and signed as 
an accurate record. 
 
 

20 Declarations of Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

21 Public Questions and Statements 
 
The Chair stated that, other than those that had indicated that they wished to speak in 
relation to the applications below, there were no questions or statements from members of 
the public. 
 
 

 
Planning Applications 

 
The Committee considered reports of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development 
Services relating to applications for planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to 
additional information and representations which had been received. 
 
 
Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment made by the 
Committee, the conditions as set out in the report and the appropriate time limit conditions were 
to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of Section 91 and 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 



 

 

 
In considering the report(s) of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development 
Services, regard had been paid to the policies of the relevant development plan, the National 
Planning Policy Framework and all other material planning considerations.  Where the Committee 
deferred consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that decision are as shown 
in the report or as set out below.   
 
Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the recommendation in a 
report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the development plan, the National 
Planning Policy Framework or other material considerations as set out in the report unless 
otherwise specified below.  Where the Committee granted planning permission contrary to the 
recommendation in the report the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set 
out below. 
 

 
 
22 ZF23/00615/RG3 - change of use of Old Town Hall building to a sui generis use 

comprising the following classes of uses defined by the use class order: 1) class 
E(a) display or retail sale of goods, other than hot food; 2) class F1(b) display of 
works of arts; 3) F1(c) museums; and, 4) F2(b) halls or meeting places for the 
principal use of the local community, operational development including new 
access and improvements to public realm and market facilities at Old Town Hall, 
Church Street, Whitby YO22 4AE 
 
The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought 
determination of an application for full planning permission (ref: ZF23/00615/FL) for 
development at the Old Town Hall and Market Place, Whitby. 
 
The applicant, Kerry Levitt, spoke in support of the application.   
 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the following 
issues:- 

 The proposed improvements to the fabric of the building, its public accessibility and 
usage 

 The design of the railings proposed and that they should be sympathetic to this 
Georgian building.  The officer noted that a further condition could be applied to the 
permission which required the applicant to submit details of the railings for 
approval.  This was welcomed by the Committee.  

 
Resolved –  
That planning permission be GRANTED for the reasons stated in the report and subject to 
the conditions outlined in the report and the further condition in respect of the railings 
proposed above. 
 
Voting Record 
A vote was taken and the motion was declared carried unanimously. 
 
 

23 ZF23/00616/LB - refurbishment works including a new levelled stepped access 
platform, power and lighting, external and internal repairs, and alterations to the 
first floor including upgrading the building fabric, services and WC/ kitchenette 
facilities at Old Town Hall, Church Street, Whitby YO22 4AE 
 
The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought 
determination of a Listed Building Consent application ZF23/00616/FL for works to the Old 
Town Hall and the associated Market Place, Whitby. 
 



 

 

During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the following 
issues:- 

 The proposed heating for the building 

 Despite the Georgian Group’s objections, the widespread support for the proposals 
including from Historic England, Whitby Town Council and Whitby Civic Society 

 
Resolved –  
That listed building consent be GRANTED for the reasons stated in the report and in 
accordance with the conditions outlined. 
 
Voting Record 
A vote was taken and the motion was declared carried unanimously. 
 
 

24 Any other items 
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 
 

25 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Thursday, 10 August 2023 – Scarborough Town Hall 
 
 

26 Additional Representations for Scarborough and Whitby AC Planning Committee 13 
July 2023 
 
This item provided additional information for the applications covered in agenda items 22 
and 23. Their contents were discussed during those items.  
 
 

The meeting concluded at 2.33 pm. 


